

EB-2018-0191

IAMGOLD Corporation

Application for Leave to Construct Transmission Facilities in the District of Sudbury, Ontario

PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 1

October 4, 2018

On July 11, 2018, 2018, IAMGOLD Corporation (IAMGOLD) applied to the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) under sections 92, 97 and 101 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* for an order granting leave to construct approximately 44 kilometres of 115 kV transmission line and associated facilities in the District of Sudbury, Ontario. On August 14, 2018, IAMGOLD updated its original evidence to include the Customer Impact Assessment.

The OEB issued a Notice of Hearing on September 7, 2018. Each of Independent Electricity System Operator (IESO) and Mattagami First Nation applied for intervenor status. Mattagami First Nation also applied for cost eligibility.

No objection was received from IAMGOLD.

IESO and Mattagami First Nation are approved as intervenors. The list of parties in this proceeding is attached as Schedule A to this Procedural Order. Mattagami First Nation is eligible to apply for an award of costs under the OEB's *Practice Direction on Cost Awards*.

Parties are reminded that as required by the *Ontario Energy Board Act* the OEB will consider three issues:

- The interests of consumers with respect to prices and the reliability and quality of electricity service;
- The promotion of the use of renewable energy sources in a manner consistent with the policies of the Government of Ontario; and

 The form of agreement that IAMGOLD offers to landowners affected by the transmission line and associated facilities.

The OEB's review will only address the three factors outlined above and will not address other factors, such as, environmental, health, aesthetics or property value impacts.

It is necessary to make provision for the following matters related to this proceeding. The OEB may issue further procedural orders from time to time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- OEB staff shall request any relevant information and documentation from IAMGOLD that is in addition to the evidence already filed, by written interrogatories filed with the OEB by October 17, 2018.
- 2. IAMGOLD shall file with the OEB complete responses to all interrogatories by **October 29, 2018.**
- 3. Unless the OEB orders otherwise, OEB staff may file any written submission with the OEB and serve them on IAMGold by **November 8, 2018**.
- 4. Unless the OEB orders otherwise, IAMGOLD may file a written reply submission with the OEB by **November 19, 2018**.

All filings to the Board must quote the file number, EB-2018-0191 and be made electronically in searchable / unrestricted PDF format through the OEB's web portal at https://pes.ontarioenergyboard.ca/eservice/. Two paper copies must also be filed. Filings must clearly state the sender's name, postal address and telephone number, fax number and e-mail address. Parties must use the document naming conventions and document submission standards outlined in the RESS Document Guideline found at https://www.oeb.ca/industry. If the web portal is not available parties may email their documents to the address below. Those who do not have internet access are required to submit all filings on a CD in PDF format, along with two paper copies. Those who do not have computer access are required to file 7 paper copies.

All communications should be directed to the attention of the Registrar at the address below, and be received no later than 4:45 p.m. on the required date.

ADDRESS

Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Attention: Board Secretary

E-mail: boardsec@oeb.ca
Tel: 1-888-632-6273 (Toll free)

Fax: 416-440-7656

DATED at Toronto, October 4, 2018

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by

Rudra Mukherji Acting Manager, Registrar SCHEDULE A
IAM GOLD CORPORATION
EB-2018-0191
PROCEDURAL ORDER No. 1
OCTOBER 4, 2018
LIST OF APPLICANT AND INTERVENORS

IAMGOLD Corporation EB-2018-0191

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS

October 04, 2018

APPLICANT Rep. and Address for Service

IAMGOLD Corporation Steven Bowles

IAMGOLD Corporation

401 Bay Street Suite 3200

Toronto, ON M5H 2Y4

Tel: 416-360-4710 Fax: Not Provided

Steven_Bowles@iamgold.com

APPLICANT COUNSEL

Scott Stoll

Counsel

Aird & Berlis LLP 181 Bay Street Suite 1800, Box 754 Brookfield Place

Toronto ON M5J 2T9 Tel: 416-865-4703

Fax: 416-863-1515 sstoll@airdberlis.com

INTERVENORS

Independent Electricity System Operator

Rep. and Address for Service

Maia Chase

Senior Regulatory Analyst

Independent Electricity System Operator

Station A, Box 4474

Toronto ON M5W 4E5

Tel: 905-403-6906 Fax: 905-855-6372

RegulatoryAffairs@ieso.ca

IAMGOLD Corporation EB-2018-0191

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS

October 04, 2018

Mattagami First Nation Nancy Kleer

Olthuis Kleer Townshend

Ontario

Tel: Not Provided Fax: Not Provided nkleer@oktlaw.com